Decision No. AL

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Metter of the Application )

of CALIFORNIA Wg?BR SERVICE COMPANY,; .
a corporation, for an order .

authorizing it to increase rates ) Application No. 32878
charged for water service in the ;

City of Bakersfield and vieinity.

McCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths & Greene, by
Robert M. Brown, for applicant; Charles Carlstroem,

City Attorney, and Leland Gunn, City Manager, by .
Charles Carlstroem, for City of Bakersfield, prot-
estant; Roy Gargano, County Counsel, and Clayton 7.
Cochran, Assistant County Counsel, by Clavton T.

Cochran, for County of Kern, protestant; Bruce McKnight,
for City of Bakersfield and County of Kern, protestants;
John Power, John F. Donovan and Carol T. Coffey, for
the . Commission staff.

QPINION

) California Water Service Company, by ‘this application
filed November 2,.1951, seeks authority to increase rates and |
charges for water service rendered by it in zhé'C;ty of Bakersfield

. and vicinity, Kern County. | | | | |
Public hearings in the matter were heldvbefgre Examiner
Emerson oz May 22 and 23, 1952 at Bakersfield and the matter was
submitted on the latter date. / |

Rates, Present and Proposed

The'rate,schédules now”in effect in;the company's
Bakersfield’District, except fbr fire protection sérvice, are those
filed March 9, 1949 and made effective March 16, 1949, as‘auxhorized
by the Commission's_Decision.No. L2504, dated February 15, 1949 4in.
Application No. 29565. | | | . |




The rates applicable to unmeasured water service rendered
to domestic or residential consumers, now in effect and as proposed
by the company, are tabulated for comparative purposes as follows:

Domestice¢ Flat Rate Service

Per Service gér Month
Classification of Use Present Rates = Proposed Rates

For each dwelling house, flat, .

or apartment of three rooms Nl ,

or less, and Dathroom .e.eec.... $1.15 8L.35
For each additional room 175
For each toilet, bathtub or

shower in private residences... .23 ‘ 27
For watering lawns and grounds '

planted to shrubbery on lots

less than 200 feet deep,

including water for trees,

shubbery in front thereof, per

front foot .. .

On lots 200 feet or more deep,

pexr front foot '
Water used for fire protection

purposes only, not metered, on

individual services: For each

inch of diameter of service .

The following tabulation shows zhe schedules of rates for

general metered service as presently in eﬂ:ec:'and‘as proposed by

the cohpany:

: Per Meter per Month
Quantity Rates: Present Rates  Proposed Rates

First 500 cu.ft. or-less ..... $ 1.00 $ 1.40
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 12 w115
Next 27,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. Q074
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f%. 06

Minimum Charge:

- For 5/8-inch meter
For 3/L-inch
For l=inch
For li-inch
For 2-inch P
For 3-inch meter ...vvceeevcevons '
For L-inch meter
For- 6-inch meter
For
For




The schedule of rates for temporary flat rate serVice;
rendered to consumers other than domestic or residential consumers
until meters can be installed, contained' 16 listings, varying from
$1.36 to $6L per month, when filed on March 9, 1949. This Schedule‘
has now Béen reduced to five listings, each at $1.92 per month as
presently in effect. The company seeks to increase this rate, for
each of the same five listings, to $2.25 per month.

During the year 1951 the company served an average of
18,004 service connections at flav rates and’5,098 at métered rétes.

The present rate schedule foé‘private automatic fire
sprinkler service, originally filed July 21, 1937, forla-inéh,
6-inch and &-inch connections, was refiled on Septemder 11, 1951, %o

include a rate for service through a 2-inch comnection, with no

other changes, and became effective October 11, 1951.. The company;'

now proposes a schedule for private fire protection séfvice‘to
include additional sizes of connections and to increase the existing
rates, but eliminating rates for inside hose connections. At-ﬁhe
same time. it has alse eiiminated from the domestic flat rate service
schedule the rate of &£1.15 per‘monﬁhlfor each inch of diameter of
service blpe, for water used for fire protection purp0oes only, not

‘mctered,on individual services.

The presently f;led fire hydrant rate of $l. 50 per hydrant |

per month has been in effect since December L, 1934, and the company
proposes o continue this rate as applzcable o public fxre hydrants
attached to its dzstrzbuzzon mains for fire protectzon. In 1951 the
company served an average of 803 fire hydrants. o
Under the rates proposed by applicant the average residen~
tial customer would exper:ence an average increase of 55 cents per |

month. The over-all inerease in revenues which would result from




the prposedwrates would amount to 17.8% based upon 1950 water uce
tables, the latest available at the time of the hearings in this
proceeding.

The System and Its Growth

TWQ predecessor systems, Electric Water Company and the
Bakersfield Water Works, served Bakersfield prior to thei; consolida-
tion by California Wate: Service Copéany. The former ofﬁthese had

reviously purchased the ngble‘énd Scribner plant; dating to 1883;
the latter was a consolidation of the'Summér Water Compéﬂ&;zgating
prior to 1887, and the Bakersfield Water Company. The-ouggtanding
common stocks of the two systems were purchased as of Qctober 15;
1926 by Federal Wgtef Se}vice‘Corporation, a holding company. AS of
April 19, 1927, theée stocks were transferred to California Water
Service Company, then a subsidiary of Federal. Subsequent qdditions‘
to the Bakersfield District by years include: |

Xellogg Orange Acres Water Company 1929

Descansc Park Mutual Water Company 1930

Frieson Subdivision Water Company 1930

Skyline Park Water Systenm 1938

Wayside Park Water System 1945

Primavera Mutual Water Company 1947

Bakersfield District of applicant is onevof 21 pperating‘
districts. As of Decemper 31, 1951, this district secured all of
its water supply from 77 company-owned and one leased.well.lThese
wells range'ip size from & to 18 inches diameter of casing\and are
from 60 to 682 feet deep. | ' | | \

waté; is lifted from the wells into the transmission and
distribution system by means of deep-well pumpé driven by electric.
motors. There are 10 electrically powered booster pumpiﬁg plants
which increase the pressﬁres and flow of water to serve the upper

zones. A portable pump with a gasoline engine is stored at a central

location and can be conmnmected as a standby at the various booster

piants when needed.




As of the end of the year 1951, there were nine separate
pressure zones in this district, sexrving 18,623 flat rate customeru,
5, lOl meter rate customers and 821 fire hydrants through l 620 177
feet of transmission and distribution mains, rang;ng in s;ze from
3/L to 21 inches. Pressures are maintained’ ind water provided for
peak perzods of consumption and emergencies by means of 19 storage
tanks and a reservoir with a combined capaclty of 10,310,000 gallons,
and four pressure tanks with a combined volumé of 23, 700'gallons.

Ldditional wells, pumps, mains and services are being 1nstalled

durlng the current year to take care of addztlonal customers, whzch

are expected to total 1,300.

Summary of Presentations

~ The tabulation below is a summary of the presentat@ons
respecting results of operations as made by applicant and the
Commission staff. The components thereof are discussed in succeed-

ing paragraphs. -

. Present Rates Proposed Rates
Adjusted Year 1951 Applicant GPUC Staff Applicant  CPUC Staff

Net Revenue $ 232,915 & 226,700 § 309,737 & 303,077
Rate Base (Deprec.) 4, 989 995 4,962,000 b, 989 995- 4,562,000
Rate of Return h.7% L. 56% «2% 6.11%

Zstimataed Year 1952

Nev.Revemue - § 232,875 § 241,733 & 313,745 & - 323,096
Rate Base (Deprec.). 5’3&2 492 5, 331 000 5, 3b2 Loz .5, 331 000 .
Rate of Return L.L% 4.53% 5.9% 6.0 6%-

Rate Base

| - In developing a.r#te base on which applicaﬁt ﬁay be
entitled to earn a return, applicant used as a stabting point the
same fixed capital and substantially the same methods heretofore
established or followed by the Commission’s stalf of engineers.
Deprecmated rate bases were developed from the weighted average

undepreciated rate bases by deducting the adgusted depreczatlon

-5=




reserve on a 4%% sinking fund basis. In thms latter connecbion,

applicant by letter agreement with the ataff dated March 20, 1952
adopted the A&% sinking fund remaining l:fe method of depreczation
accounting and correspondingly altered its books of account thereto

as of January L1, 1952.

Protestants did not develop a rate base but instead

indicated that their position is that applicant should be allowed a
return on applicant?s investment as represented solely by its capi~
talization. They further urged that the allowable rate of return
exactly e¢>~1l the historical cost of money. On the basis of 1951
adjusted'income, protestant's witness suggested that applicant should
receive increased revenues in the amount of approximately $60, OOO.

For the year 1951 applicant dermved a depreciated rate
base of $4,989,995 while the staff derived a corresponding;base of
$4,962,000. The deprecianedlrate bases of applicant and staff for
the estimated year 1952, are $5,342,492 and §5,331,000, respectively.
The differences in these bases arise from the manner in whicn
consumers® advances foxr construction have been treated and .from the
methods employed in determining the amount of work;ng cash capltal
required..

. In view of the evidence we. shall adopt as reasonable, for
the purposes of thls proceeding, average depreciated rate bases of
84,975, OOO for the ad;usted year 1951 and $5,340,000 for the

otmmateduyear 1952.

Operating?Revenues and Expenses

As in its development of rate base, applicant, in the main,
adopted Commzssmon staff procedures in adjusting its results of past

operations and in estimating most of its funure operating expenses.




For'the&adjustednyear~L95l,gnd:thehest;mépéq year 1952, -
on a modified sinking fund basis ﬁnﬂﬁhich LA% intcfest,on‘thgﬁ.ﬁ
depreciation reserve is in¢luded .as an dbeqating.expgnse,,phq )
respective presentations for the Bakersfield District are_sumqgrizcd

as follows:

tAdjusted : Uperating . Revenues .~ :° -—-Operating -Lxpenses s

:Year 1051:Present -Rates:Proposed Rates:Present Rates:Proposed Rates:..
Applicant  $936,443..  $1,103,157 703,528 $793,,420
Taff 936,443 " 1,103,156 710,073 . 800,079 .

sLstimated: OUperating Hevenues : ' ngratiﬁgﬁExpensesmnmuw:__
:Year 1952:Present-Rates:Proposed Rates:Present Rates:Proposed Raves:-.’

5t~

Applicant  $988,0507~  §1,163,550.  $755,175 £849,805.
Staff 9935600 1,170,419 751,867 &7.’32?‘ .

The differences in revenue estimates arise from the

respective methods used to deteruine growth in cuscomers.lZ@evenues ‘

v/as adopted herein recognize a lesser rate of growth than either

applicant or staff developeq;L Expense esﬁimates differ, priﬁarily,
by the respective treatments .accorded the account for electric

power required for pumping and the normalization of certain expenses.(
In‘this respect applicant included an allowance for an increase in

electric utility rates in 1952 which has not occurred.
In view of ‘the evidence we shall adopt as reasonable -

estimates of operating revenues, operating expenses and net revenues
for the-adjusted vear 1951 and the estimated year 1952 the amounts
set forth in the following tabulation for operations under present

and proposed rates:

Adjusted Year 1951 : Estimated Year 1952
Present : Proposed : . Present : Proposed
Item - Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues  $936,443  $1,103,157 §992,000 $1,163 000
Operating Expenses  705.400 - . 799.000  753.000 - - 848,000
Net Revenues -2,

.
T e g9
« .




Rate of Return

The above-adopted reasonable net revenues when related to
-~ - the depreciated rate bases hereinabove found to be reasonable

indicate rates of return as follows:

:__Adjusted Year 1951 - :  bstimated Year 1952
: esent .: Proposed : Present : Proposed

Rates“'f - Rates Rates Rates

'

1F 8

Item

- Net Revenues ~ § 231,043: $ 304,157 § 239,000 $ 315,000
" Rate Base (Deprec.) 4, 975 000" * 4,975,000 5,340,000 - 5,340,000
Rate of Return u.éu% 6.11% , L.h87 ﬂ 5 90%

It is apparent, from this tabulatzon, that applzcant is
not now earnlng a reasonable return. and is faced wzth a declining.
rate of return both under the present and the proposed rates.

We take offxcmal notice of the recent series of ‘earthquakes
which have done appreclable damage in the Bakersxlela area. The

‘extent of damagg»to the facilities of appllcant is not fully

/

determmned*lb&he monetary effect ¢f such destruction and f
damage may not be determined for some time to come. That it will

effect an unforeseen increase in applicant'3~fixed‘capiﬁél and
operating expenses cannot be gquestioned. In view of this it seems
nost probable that applicaﬁt-will not earn the above-indicated return
at present rates in 1952. The tabulation reASOnably reﬁfesents the
declining trend in rate of return which will conpinuéffor a normal
12-month period, however. It is clear that with.such trend
appiicant'é‘proposed rates will.prodﬁce no more than a' 5-3/4% return

on its Bakersfield operations. Applicant is gntitlg¢ tO'rate‘rélief

Jin the total amount sought. o B %




Financing of Prqperties

" The' company has financed 1ts net 1nvestment in the
properties located in’ the Bakervfme d Dzstr;ct, as well as thOOe
- located in the other 20 dlstrlcts in which it operates, pr;marily
through the isoue of flrst mortgage bonds, shares of preferred»and
common’ stocks’ and through the use of reta;ned earnings from
~ operations. AS shown in Exhlblt 20 1to capztal structure at the

close of 1951 was as follows~
B - Per Cent
Amouny of Total

Tirst nortgage bonds due 1975
Series C, 3=1/4's . $17,822,000
Series D, 3-5/8'3 37000 000 |
‘Total first: mortgage bonds - .- $20,822,000 55.8%
Serial notes e B : aO 000 5
Preferred stock
Series C, L.A% 3 475,000
Series D, 5.3% 522 375
Series E S 28% 964,&00.
Series F, 5.36%. 1, 622 925 : o
Total preferred stock 7h584,700 20.3°
Equity capital ., .. ‘
Common stock ' 6 523 000
Surplus ; 2 200, 7020

Total equlty capltal . 8,723,020
' Total - , . 37,368 720 IU%73

Durmng June, 1952 the company sold 50 OOO shares of its

common stock ($l 250 OOO par value) to net it &28 per share before
allowance Sox expenses ‘of "issue.

The testimony'and exhibits in evidence show the average
effective ihtéféé£'§eze aésociated with the securities outstanding
on Decembe. 31 11951, to be 3. 087 on bonds, L.78% on preferred stockiﬂ
and 3.52% as the average on bondw, preferred stock and a small 1ssue~
of serial notes. It appears that prior to 1651 the.company issued |
$17,822,000 of 3-1/4% bonds on an average basis of 2.98%, that.in
September, 1951, it issued $3,000,000 of 3-5/8% bonds on a 3.69%.

basis-and that no issues have been made since that date. As to the

preferred stock, the evidence shows'thatleeveral'issues_have been.»

-9~




made on bases ranging from a low of 4.19% in 1945 to a high of 5.31%
in October, 1950, the date of the latest offering. | |

With reference to the common stock the record shows that
since 19L2 the company has paid annual dividends of 2, being at the
rate of 8% of the par value. During therperiod from l9h63/ to 1951,
inclusive, the annual earnings per share averaged $2£6h, the book |
velue per share'averaged‘$33,hand the earnings on book value averaged
3.05%... . ”, o .

re

Return on Investment o

A witness for the company indicated that in his epinion a
return of 6% was necessary to enable the company to continue to
attract the new capital required to finance its construction program.
A witness called on behalf of protestants wrged a return of‘s.z%.

~ The conclusion as to what comstitutes a reasonable rate of.
return wsust tame into consideration numerous factors, 1nclud1ng,
among other things, prevailing xnterest,levels-and otherveconomic
cenditions,reasonable,constfuction requirements, andxthe-amotnts of .
' securities presently outstanding as well as the amounts needed for .
future issue. | | L

The records of the Commission show that applicant has
acquired the systems it operates and‘has.issued all its ;ecuritiesz,Q
under authorization granted by the Commis*ion and. under the
circumstances and considering that our regulatory action in flxzng
rates is directly related to the investment in plant it

appears that the book figures as recorded should be considered.

Exhibit 20 shows that at the end of 1951 the investment in equity

Prior to L1946 all the outstandzng shares of common: ctock were
held by General Water, Gas and Electric. Company.

=10-




A-32878 * o

)
capmtal amounted o ¢33 69 a share bux that tne market values of the

'common stocy since l9h7 have been considerably Lower than the book
fzgurgg. Information filed with the Commission shows the most recent
sale of.common stock by the company, in June of this yéar, was atl
$28 a share for subsequent reofferxng to the public at §$29.25. This
'1ndicateo that investors have been and are unw1ll;ng to rzsk their
funds under the same terms as thoue which preva;led for prlor
inves tors who have ;nvested equ;ty capital and that the earnings of
the company have not been uufflclent to maintain the financial
integrity of the enterprzse.
| The determlgatlon by the Comnission of a proper rate of
return cannot be based on formulag alone but must represent the
éxercise of judgment, taking into consideration all thevcifcumstances
sﬁrrounding each paiticu;ar case. If this Commission were to adopt
the methods urged upon it by protestant’s witness it would
gecessarily follow that rates would be changeq at every instance
when the company's cépitalization ratios changed or:the cost of

noney altered.

Conclusion

‘It is apparent from the evidence that the present rates
will yield inadequate income from future service rendereq‘in
Bakersfield. The record likewise indicates and we,pgrébygfiﬁd that
the rate of return of 5-3/L%, which applicant will feceive&%rom its
proposed schedules of increased rates, is reasonable. ?heiiequested

rates are reasomable and will be authorized.

California W ter Service Company having applied to this

Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges.




a3z @

for water service rendered in Bakersfield and vicinity, Kern County,
a public hearing thereon having been ‘held and the mavter ‘having
been submitted for decision, |

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT ‘that 'the increases in rates
and charges auvhorized.herein are justified and that ‘the existing
. rates, in so far as they differ therefrom, are unjust and unreason-
able; therefore, o | |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized‘téffile
in quadruplicate wifh this Commission the-schedulé of rates set
forth in Table 2 of Bxhibit No. 2 in this proceeding, in conformance
with General Order No. 96, and, after not less than five (5) days“
notice to the Commission and to -the public to make said rawes
effective for service rendered on and after Oectodver 1, 1952.‘

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days
after the dave hereof. -

Dated at AAQ£ZEEZ;'*¢~'¢¥, California, th134?2!§éééay'of
/7 - ‘
,aumfé , 1952. .

77

President. -

B. I. Mittelstaedl |

Commizsloner...... : eeas DOINg
rocossarily absent, did not participaie
iz tho disposition of this prococlding,




